

No. 11-398

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF SINGLE PAYER ACTION, IT'S
OUR ECONOMY, AND FIFTY MEDICAL DOCTORS
WHO SUPPORT SINGLE PAYER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

Oliver B. Hall
Counsel of Record
1835 16TH STREET NW #5
WASHINGTON, DC 20009
(617) 953-0161
oliverbhall@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. The Government Misconstrues the Nature of the Commerce Power By Asserting That Congress May Enact Any Provision It Deems Necessary to a Larger Regulatory Scheme. . . 13

 A. Congress Does Not Determine the Limits of Its Own Power to Regulate Interstate Commerce. 13

 B. The Cases Cited By the Government Do Not Support the Sweeping New Power It Asserts in This Case. 16

II. The Success of Single Payer Systems Currently Operating in the United States Demonstrates That Congress Can Regulate Healthcare Markets Effectively Without Requiring That Citizens Purchase Health Insurance From Private Insurance Companies. 20

 A. Medicare and the Veterans Health Administration Are Both Single Payer Systems That Achieve Universal Coverage of

the Eligible Population While Controlling Costs.	20
B. The System of Private Insurers on Which the ACA Builds and Expands Is More Expensive and Less Efficient Than Single Payer Systems.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1, 22 U. S. 195 (1824)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	15, 16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	13, 17
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	14, 17, 18
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	15, 16, 17

<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	14, 18
--	--------

Statutes and Rules

26 U.S.C.A. 5000A	1, 7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-1	7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-3	7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-4(a)	7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-4(b)	7
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

Legislative Materials

H.R. 676 108th Cong. (2003-04)	26
S. 703 111th Cong. (2009)	26

Administrative Materials

Charles A. Bowsher, <i>Canadian Health Insurance: Lessons for the United States</i> , GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE (June 4, 1991)	26
<i>National Health Expenditures Aggregate, Per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution, and Average Annual Percent Change: Selected Calendar Years 1960-2010</i> , CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES	22-23

<i>CBO Analysis, American Health Security Act of 1993</i> , CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE	27
<i>CBO Staff Memorandum, Single-Payer and All-Payer Health Insurance Systems Using Medicare's Rates</i> , CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE (April 1993)	27
<i>Quality Initiatives Undertaken By the Veterans Health Administration</i> , CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE (Aug. 2009)	23, 24
D.W. Elmendorf, et al., "Letter to Nancy Pelosi," CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE (March 20, 2010)	6
D.W. Elmendorf, "Letter to Paul Ryan," CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE (Jan. 27, 2010)	22
Robert D. Reischauer, et al., <i>Universal Health Insurance Coverage Using Medicare's Payment Rates</i> , CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE (Dec. 1991)	26
<i>U.S. Census Bureau, Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2009</i> (2010)	6
Paul Van de Water, <i>Estimates of Healthcare Proposals From the 102nd Congress</i> , CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE (July 1993)	27

Other

- Steven M. Asch et al.,
*Comparison of Quality of Care for Patients in
the Veterans Health Administration and
Patients in a National Sample*, ANN. OF INT.
MED., Vol. 141, No. 12 (Dec. 21, 2004) 25
- Robert J. Blendon and John M. Benson,
*The Public's Views About Medicare and the
Budget Deficit*, NEW. ENG. J. OF MED. (July 13,
2011) 10, 23
- David Carey, Bradley Herring and Patrick Lenain,
Healthcare Reform in the United States, OECD
Econ. Dept. Working Paper No. 665 (Feb. 6,
2009) 27, 28
- Benjamin Day,
*Single Payer Ballot Questions Pass in All
Fourteen Massachusetts Districts!*, PHYSICIANS
FOR A NATIONAL HEALTH PROGRAM (NOV. 3,
2010) 9
- Fear and Loathing at the Democratic Convention*,
FAIRNESS & ACCURACY IN REPORTING (July/Aug.
1988) 11
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 33 (Alexander Hamilton)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 15
- Oliver Fein,
Keep the Single Payer Vision, MEDICAL CARE,
Vol. 48, No. 9 (Sept. 2010) 29

David U. Himmelstein, Deborah Thorne and Steffie Woolhandler, <i>Medical Bankruptcy in Massachusetts: Has Health Reform Made a Difference?</i> AM. J. OF MED., Vol. 124, No. 3 (March 2011)	9
Kristen Jensen, <i>Vets Loving Socialized Medicine Show</i> , BLOOMBERG (Oct. 2, 2009)	25
Ashish K. Jha et al., <i>Effect of the Transformation of the Veterans Affairs Health Care System on the Quality of Care</i> , NEW ENG. J. OF MED., Vol. 348, No. 22 (May 29, 2003)	24
Isabelle Joumard, Christophe André and Chantal Nicq, <i>Healthcare Systems: Efficiency and Institutions</i> , OECD Econ. Dept. Working Paper No. 769 (May 19, 2010)	27, 28
<i>Kaiser Health Tracking Poll – January 2012</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION	11
Phillip Longman, <i>The Best Care Anywhere</i> , THE WASHINGTON MONTHLY (Jan. 1, 2005)	24, 25
THE FEDERALIST NO. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15, 16

Merrill Matthews,
Medicare’s Hidden Administrative Costs: A Comparison of Medicare and the Private Sector, COUNCIL FOR AFFORDABLE HEALTH INSURANCE 22

Who Is Eligible for Medicare?, Medicare.gov . 20, 21

Rachel Nardin, Assaad Sayah, Hermione Lokko, Steffie Woolhandler and Danny McCormick,
Reasons Why Patients Remain Uninsured After Massachusetts’ Health Care Reform: A Survey of Patients at a Safety-Net Hospital, J. OF GEN. INTERNAL MED. (Sept. 16, 2011) 8

Health at a Glance: 2011 Indicators, Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development . . 5

Why Is Health Spending in the United States So High?, Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development 28

Fact Sheet, *The Case for an Improved Medicare for All*, PHYSICIANS FOR A NATIONAL HEALTH PROGRAM 21

Press Release, *Single Payer Ballot Question Passes By Landslide in Ten Districts*, PHYSICIANS FOR A NATIONAL HEALTH PROGRAM (Nov. 5, 2008) . 9

Lisa Potetz,
Financing Medicare: An Issue Brief, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Jan. 2008) 21, 22

Quinnipiac University Polling (April 2, 2008) . . . 10

- Howard Waitzkin,
Selling the Obama Plan: Mistakes, Misunderstandings and Other Misdemeanors,
 AM. J. OF PUBLIC HEALTH, Vol. 100, No. 3
 (March 2010) 28
- Poll Shows Strong Public Support For Range of Health Practices*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Oct. 20, 2005) 10
- Tom Wilemon,
High-Deductible Health Plans on Rise, THE TENNESSEAN (Dec. 27, 2011) 7
- Andrew P. Wilper, Steffie Woolhandler, Karen E. Lasser, Danny McCormick, David H. Bor and David U. Himmelstein,
Health Insurance and Mortality in US Adults,
 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH, Vol. 99, No. 12 (Dec. 2009) 6
- Steffie Woolhandler, Terry Campbell and David U. Himmelstein,
Costs of Healthcare Administration in the United States and Canada, NEW ENG. J. MED., Vol. 349, No. 8 (August 21, 2003) 7
- Steffie Woolhandler and David U. Himmelstein,
Massachusetts Health Reform Bill: A False Promise of Universal Coverage, PHYSICIANS FOR A NATIONAL HEALTH PROGRAM (April 5, 2006) . 8
